REPUBLIC OF KENYA '

1974/75
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE
No. 1

(RECURRENT EXPENDITURE)

ESTIMATE of further sums required to be voted for the service of the
year ending 30th June, 1975

REVISED EXPENDITURE 1974 75 (Voted)

(Net Total) A.-in-A.

K¢ K£
Approved Expenditure Estimates (Voted) .. b - .. 141,303,500 15,812,084
Supplementary Estimate No. 1 - % s g .. 15,668,590 1,388,002

Total Voted Expenditure K£156,972,090 17,200,086

wJ
a2
)

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIRGBI
L

[y V)



Y L



EXPENDITURE SUMMARY (RECURRENT)

- (Net)
Vote | Page | DETAILS ‘Supplementary | Supplementary
No. No. Estimate No. 1 | Appropriations
of 1974/75 ~ in Aid
| KZ K£
R1 I | Office of the President . . . .. .. 302,470 74,063
R2 6 | The State House . o .. 41,268 4,150
R3 9 | Directorate of Personnel Management - 80,606 5,000
R4 11 | Ministry of Foreign Affairs .. - 202,468 3,850
RS 17 | Office of the Vice-President and Mlmstry of | _
. Home Affairs it 175,100 165,000
R8 | 22 | Ministry of Defence .. - - .. 228,000 - —
R10 24 | Ministry of Agriculture - - s || 2972211 1,904,351*
RI1 ' 30 | Ministry of Health . . - oo 2,127,789 ‘ 68,968
R12 | 39  Ministry of Local Government . .. 1,214,360 12,000
RI13 | 42 | Ministry of Works s i . . 105,001 | 574,060
RIS =~ 44 | Ministry of Labour .. .. 1 395,152
R16 52 | Ministry of Tourism and Wlldhfe o oo 61,093 —
R17 | 61 | Ministry of Lands and Settlement .. i 408,615 | 54,000
RI8 | 69 | Ministry of Housing and Social Services s 557,143 l 14,157
RI19 | 73 | Ministry of Information and Broadcasting .. | 130,508 1,000
R20 | 80 ' Ministry of Water Development % 319,869 1,904,351
R23 | 90 | Ministry of Commerce and Industry 22,997 1,300
R24 | 93 | Ministry of Education . e .. | 6,627,875 ' 25,000
R25 = 95 | Office of the Attorney-General . .. 493900 | 1,450
R26 = 97 | Judicial Department .. . .. . 34,403 ‘ —
R27 99 Public Service Commission . . 11,398 1,809
R28 | 101 | Office of the Controller and Audltor-General . 13,290 —
R29 103  National Assembly .. . : . 35,739 1,200
. Less—Reduction : | 16,166,104 |
R22 | 85 ' Ministry of Co-operative Development .1 497,514 14,157*
TotaL .. .. KE£ 15668,590 | 1,388,002

*Deficiency.

KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY \
Accession: 10006076

CallNo:_3€2- Y e

TR




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R1—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 1975,

for the salaries and expenses of the Office of the President including the Cabinet Office,
Special Branch, Kenyatta Conference Centre, E.A. Community Secretariat, Inspectorate
of Statutory Boards and Office of the Government Printer. The estimate also includes the
salaries and expenses of the Provincial Administration, the Administration Police, expenses
connected with the Administration Police Training Centre at Embakasi, expenses of
national days, honours and awards, expenses of state visits, famine relief, cost of maintain-
ing international boundaries and expenses connected with the E.A. Legislative Assembly.

Three hundred and two thousand, four hundred and seventy pounds

(K£302,470)
SUMMARY
SuB-VoTE Gross | Appropria- | Net
Expenditure ‘r tions in Aid = Expenditure

o 7 KE£ K£ K¢
010-—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION . . .. . 195,000 1,181 193,819
011—FIELD ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES .. 130,000 2,882 127,118
012—ADMINISTRATION POLICE SERVICES . . 5 10,433 — 10,433
013—GOVERNMENT PRESS .. . - " 3,500 — 3,500
014—KENYATTA CONFERENCE CENTRE .. - 800 70,000  (—)69,200
016—NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT SECRETARIAT .. 36,800 — 36,800
TOTAL VOTE R1—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT K £ 3'{655’; B 5 . 7@63 7302,4’_/0_




2 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE Rl——OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT—(C ontd.)

1L Heads and Items under whlch this Vote wdl bc accounted for by tbe Ofﬁoc of the PreS|dent

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head | Item | TITLE ) ‘ ‘ Additional
Original Revised | sum
| . | Estimates Estimates | required
[ KE | K& | Kf
| [ |
010—General Administration 1 : |
001 | 001—Headquarters Services |
050 | House Allowances .. i " I 76,800 85,000 | 8,200
100 | Transport Operating Expenses o e e 60,000 | 76,000 ‘{ 16,000
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expenses gendl] 31,000 | 96,000 65,000
120 | Postal and Telecommunication Expenses . . | 35,000 | 44,850 9,850
132 | Republic Celebrations . i i ait]| ] 6,500 9,500 ‘ 3,000
191 | President’s Special Fund .. .. .. .. 1,500 | 3,000 1,500
192 | Confidential Expenditure .. i o3 311, 000 391,000 ‘ 80,000
| 200 | Purchase of Replacement Transport % gt | 2,050 | 5,680 | 3,630
218 | Purchase of Additional Transport . = P —_ 2,520 | 2,520
‘ 341 | Compensation and Ex-Gratia Payments .. o 1 5,301 5,300
' Gross EXPENDITURE i .. KE — * — ‘ 195,000
! Appropriations in Aid
600 ‘ Sales of Goods and Services .. i .. | 174 4 1,355 | 1,181
' NeT ToTaL 010—GENERAL ADMINISTRA- | t
i \ TION i .. 3 s K£| s | — | 193,819
| | |
‘ 011—Field Administrative Services
005 005— Provincial and District Administration |
| 000 | Personal Emoluments .. .. .. .. | 2980135 | 3,042,135 | 62,000
050 | House Allowances .. i & .. 155,000 183,000 | 28,000
100 | Transport Operating Expenses g - .. 165,000 180,000 15,000
190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges .. 64430 69,430 5,000
l
| 200 | Replacement Transport .. i S - 99,560 119,560 20,000
' GROss EXPENDITURE o  ; K £| = - 130,000
| Appropriations in Aid ' . '
| 600  Ordinary Sales of Goods and Services .. s 12,518 I 15,000 | 2,482
1 680 | Sales of Used Equipment and Machines o | 7,200 | 7,600 | 400
| TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID .. KE - lL — " 2,882
Netr TotaL 011—FIELD ADMINISTRATIVE : | |
| ‘ SERVICES .. b T e Kf - | — | - 127,118
‘ | 012 Administration Police Services '
010 | | 010—Administration Police Training Centre | L
‘ 211 \ Purchase of Additional Transport .. .. i ; 8,175 1 11,885 i 3,710
| ' GRrOsS/NET EXPENDITURE .. g K£| — .f:____f,,_ L 3,710
o1 | 011—Field Administration Police Services
| 170 | Uniforms and Clothing .. L. 120,000 125000 | 5,000
[ 220 | 1 Purchase of Firearms and Ammunmon % = 25,875 | 27,598 ! 1,723

‘ NET TOTAL 012—ADMINISTRATION POLICE |
t SERVICES .. o i K£\ —

i GROSS/NET EXPENDITURE . . o K£| — | — ‘ 6,723
|

— 1 10,433




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 3

VOTE RI—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT—(Contd.)

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head Item TitLe | Additional
Original Revised sum
! Estimates Estimates # required
' ' KE K | K£
f 013—Government Press
014 014—Office of the Government Printer
| |
050 | House Allowances 32,500 36,000 I 3,500
NET ToTAL 013—GOVERNMENT PRESS K| — -- | 3,500
: |
014—Kenyatta Conference Centre
| 050 | House Allowances 15,000 15,800 | 800
‘ GRross EXPENDITURE K£| — - 800
[ Appropriations in Aid
. 600 Ordinary Sales of Goods and Services . . 12,500 82,500 70,000
NET ToTAL 014—KENYATTA CONFERENCE [
CeENTRE (REDUCTION) KE  — - — 1 (—)69,200
016—National Environment Secretariat '
019 019—National Environment Secretariat
000 | Personal Emoluments . .. . . - 21,000 21,000
050 | House Allowances .. s irs i — 4,500 4,500
080 | Passages and Leave Expenses o i ;3 — 150 150
100 | Transport Operating Expenses ; - — 250 250
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expenses i3 — 4,000 4,000
170 ' Library, Advertising and Publicity Expenscs il —_ 490 490
190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges e — 3,000 | 3,000
210 | Additional Transport - 2430 | 2,430
220 | Purchase of Plant and Equipment . s 980 | 980
| .
NET ToTAL 016—NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT ' !
SECRETARIAT K£ — — 36,800
NeT ToraL Vot RI—OFFICE OF THE |
PRESIDENT K£| - | = 302,470
K£
Total original net Estimate 7,750,300
Add—Sum now required 302,470
NEeT ToTtaL K£ 8,052,770 :

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

010—General Administration

001—Headquarters Services
050—House Allowances

Additional provision is required to meet increased house allowance claims of entitled officers occupying
privately rented accommodation or their own houses.

100—Transport Operating Expenses
Additional provision is required to meet increased prices of petrol, lubricants and spare parts.

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
Additional provision is required to meet increased travelling during the recent elections.



4 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R1—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

010—General Administration—(Contd.)
001 —Headquarters Services—(Contd.)

120—Postal and Telecommunication Expenses

Additional provision is mainly required to meet the cost of P.A.B.X. equipment which was ordered in
1973/74 but received during the current financial year.

132—Republic Celebrations
Underestimated.

191—Presidential Special Fund
Underestimated.

192 —Confidential Expenditure
Underestimated.

200—Purchase of Replacement Transport
Additional provision is required to meet increased prices of new vehicles.

218 Purchase of Additional Transport
Provision required for the purchase of an additional vehicle required at the headquarters.

341—Compensation and Ex-Gratia Payments

Provision required for payment of compensation. Claims arising from private vehicles iqvolw_:d in accidents
with Government vehicles. Only a token sum of K£1 was provided under this item in the original
estimate.

011—Field Administrative Services
005 —Provincial and District Administration
000—Personal Emoluments
Additional provision is required to meet the revised salaries of Administration Officers.

050—House Allowances

Additional provision is required to meet increased house allowance claims of entitled officers occupying
privately rented accommodation or their own houses.

100 Transport Operating Expenses
Additional provision is required to meet increased prices of spare parts, petrol, oils and lubricants.

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Additional provision is required to meet increased costs of stationery, newspapers and periodicals.

200—Replacement of Transport
Additional provision is required to meet increased prices of new vehicles.

012— Administration Police Services
010— Administration Police Training Centre

211—Purchase of Additional Transport
Additional provision is required to meet increased price of new vehicles.

011—Field Administration Police Services
170 —Uniforms and Clothing
Original provision has proved to be inadequate due to increased prices of uniforms and equipment.

220 Purchase of Firearms and Ammunition
Underestimated.

013—Government Press

014—Office of the Government Printer
050—House Allowances
Underestimated.



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 5

VOTE RI—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

014—Kenyatta Conference Centre

050—House Allowances
Original provision has proved to be inadequate due to underestimation.

016—National Environment Secretariat
019—National Environment Secretariat

000—Personal Emoluments

050--House Allowances

080—Passages and Leave Expenses

100—Transport Operating Expenses

110-—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses

170—Library, Advertising and Publicity Expenses

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges

210—Additional Transport

220-—Purchase of Plant and Equipment

-
Provision under the above items is required to meet expenses of running the National Environment Secreta-
riat Department which has been created within the Office of the President.



6 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R2—THE STATE HOUSE

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 1975,
for the salaries and expenses of the State Houses at Nairobi, Mombasa and Nakuru and
State Lodges at Sagana, Kisumu and Eldoret and expenses of the President’s household.

Forty-one thousand, two hundred and sixty-eight pounds
(K£41,268)

SUMMARY

SuB-VOTE ‘, Gross | Appropria- | Net
| Expenditure | tions in Aid = Expenditure

K£ ‘ K£ K£

020—STATE HOUSES AND LODGES .. . Lo 45418 | 4,150 41,268




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

I1. Heads and Items under which this Vote will be accounted for by The State House.

VOTE R2—THE STATE HOUSE——(Comd)

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head! Item | TITLE \ | Additional
[ Original 1 Revised | sum
Estimates Estimates required
i KE | K& | Kt
i |
| 020—State Houses and Lodges |
020 | 020 —State House, Nairobi |
|
000 | Personal Emoluments 59,077 | 66,040 | 6,963
' 050 | House Allowances .. 2,644 | 4,900 | 2,256
100 | Transport Operating Expenses . 18,000 30,000 12,000
. 110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expenses 3,340 3,800 | 460
| 120 | Postal and Telecommunication Expenses . 2750 4,000 1,250
| 130 | Cost of Official Entertainment including National
Celebrations s i 9,900 11,000 1,100
140 | Electricity, Water and Conscnancy 8,560 10,000 | 1,440
I 170 | Uniforms and Clothing 860 1,000 140
| 190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges 1,290 1,620 | 330
200 | Replacement of Transport .. 2,800 2,850 | 50
210 ‘ Additional Transport iie . 14,000 19,650 | 5,650
| 220 | Purchase of Stores, Plant and Equlpmcnt .. 1,900 | 10,000 ' 8,100
GROSS EXPENDITURE : l — | - i 39,739
' Appropriations in Aid I
|
600 | Miscellaneous 3 270 | 4,420 [ 4,150
NET EXPENDITURE . . KE  — - [ 35,589
| |
021 ‘ 021—State House, Mombasa l
| 000 | Personal Emoluments : 5328 | 6,206 | 878
| | |
| | |
| ‘
022 ! 022—State House, Nakuru
000 | Personal Emoluments 3,486 3,992 | 506
' |
023 | ' 023—Other State Lodges
| 000 | Personal Emoluments 3,525 3,840 315
140 | Electricity, Water and Conaervancy 290 1,500 | 1,210
| 170 | Uniforms and Clothing .. 90 150 | 60
| 230 | Household Equipment and Miscellaneous 290 i 3,000 2,710
1
i [ NET EXPENDITURE .. Kfi —_ I - - 4,295
{ i NET TOTAL 020—STATE HOUSES AND |
LoDGEs . s K£| - — —_ 41,268
K£
Total original net Estimate 162,200
Add—Sum now required 41,268
NET ToTAL K£ 203,468



8 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOVE R2—THE STATE HOUSE—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

020—State Houses and Lodges

020—State House, Nairobi

000—Personal Emoluments
Additional provision is mainly required for payment of gratuities to officers serving on contract terms and
for salaries of six staff which were omitted from the original estimate.

050—House Allowances
Additional provision is required to provide for increased house to office mileage allowances.

100—Transport Operating Expenses
Required to cover increased costs of spare parts, petrol and lubricants.

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
Underestimated.

120—Postal and Telecommunication Expenses )
Additional provision is required to meet increased postal and telecommunication expenses.

130—Cost of Official Entertainment including National Celebrations
It is not possible to estimate expenditure under this item with any degree of accuracy as it depends on the
number and length of visits by Heads of other Governments and visiting V.1.P.s. Additional provision
of K£1,100 is required to meet commitments under this item.

140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Underestimated.

170—Uniforms and Clothing
Additional provision is required for the uniforms of the new staff shown under item 000—Personal Emo-
luments.

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Underestimated.

200 —Replacement of Transport
A sum of K£50 is required to cover increased price of a new vehicle.

210—Additional Transport ) . :
Additional provision is required for the purchase of a lorry for which no provision was included in the
original estimate.

220-—Purchase of Stores, Plant and Equipment )
A sum of K£8,100 is required for the purchase of equipment and furnishings for two rooms which have
been completed during the current financial year.

Appropriations in Aid
Expected surplus.
600—Miscellaneous (sale of vehicles) e i K £4,150

021 —State House, Mombasa
000—Personal Emoluments
Underestimated.

022—State House, Nakuru
000—Personal Emoluments
Underestimated.

023—Other State Lodges, i.e. Kisumu, Sagana, Eldoret
000—Personal Emoluments

140 Electricity, Water and Conservancy

170—Uniforms and Clothing
Underestimated.

230 Household Equipment and Miscellaneous Garden Supplies .
Additional provision is required for replacement of garden tools and unserviceable equipment at Sagana
and Eldoret lodges.



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 9

VOTE R3—DIRECTORATE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 1975,

for the salaries and expenses of the Directorate of Personnel Management, Kenyanization
and Training Institutions and Training Levy.

Eighty thousand, six hundred and six pounds

(K£80,606)
SUMMARY
Gross | Appropria- Net
Sus-Vore Expenditure | tions in Aid - Expenditure
- KE | K K¢
031—TRAINING . . - - KE 85,606 77_5.009“_. 80,6067_




10 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R3—DIRECTORATE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT——(Contd )

1. Heads and Items under which this Vote will be accounted for by the Directorate of Persnnnel Management.

s
[ FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head Item | TITLE [ l‘ Additiona_l -
: Original = Revised sum
Estimates =~ Estimates  required
i KE£ ‘ KE KE
. 031—Training ‘
027 | " 027—Kenya Institute of Administration, Kabete
100 i Transport Operating Expenses 2t . e 4,500 5,000 500
150 | Purchase of Materials 2 o . .. 2,150 | 2,650 500
170 1 Other Consumable Expenses e s o] 4,500 5,900 1,400
250 | Maintenance .. e - s . 200 | 1,300 | 500
' GRross EXPENDITURE iy . KE£l - —_ 1 2,900

Appropriations in Aid

600 ! Sale of Goods and Services e - i 53,000 | 58,000 | 5,000
NeT EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) . . K£ —_ _E — | (—)23_100 _
‘ , | . —
032 032— Departmental In-Service Training [
190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges .. .. 226846 | 311,633 | 84787
' | 84,787
. Less—Expected Savings on Head 031-
000 = Personal Emoluments 2,081
1 | e
| i NET EXPENDITURE . . - . KE = ' = " 82,706
I‘ } NeT ToTAL VOTE R3—DIRECTORATE OF :
| . PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT - K£ — — ! 80,606

K£
Total original net Estimate s 1,281,800
Add—Sum now required a5 5 80,606
Ner ToTtaL .. . K£ 1,362,406

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

031 Training

027—Kenya Institute of Administration, Kabete
100—Transport Operating Expenses
150—Purchase of Materials
170—Other Consumable Expenses

250—Maintenance
Additional provision under the above items is required mainly to cover increased prices of petrol, oils,
equipment and stores.

032— Departmental In-Service Training

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Fees at the Egerton Agricultural College have been increased from K £400 to K£850 per annum with effect
from 1st January, 1975, Additional provision is required to cover this increase in respect of 375

Government sponsored students attending this college.



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 11

VOTE R4—MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 1975, for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs including Head-
quarters Administrative Services, Diplomatic Representation and contributions to certain

international organizations.

Two hundred and two thousand, four hundred and sixty-eight pounds

(K£202,468)
SUMMARY

i = —_— T —_——— .

SuB-VOTE Gross | Appropria- | Net
Expenditure | tions in Aid Expenditure

KE£ ' K£ K£

|

040—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION . . - o | 6,200 3,850 2,350
041—DIPLOMATIC REPRESENTATION i i 166,932 - 166,932
042—INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS . i 33,186 — ; 33,186

ToraL VoTE R4—MINISTRY OF FOREIGN i f
AFFAIRS .. 2 2t ;3 Kf‘ 206,318 : 3,850 | 202,468




12 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R4—MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

IL. Heads and items under which this vote will be accounted for by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
|

Head 1 Item | TiTLE Additiﬁﬁ;
‘ { Original Revised Sum
! Estimates Estimates required
- e il
i ' K£ ‘ K£ K£

040—General Administration
043 043—Headquarters Services

200 | Replacement Transport .. 2= s o 9,800 16,000 6,200
GRross EXPENDITURE .. e K£ — - ' 6,200_

Appropriations in Aid
i

790 | Utility Charges .. .. .. . 4,000 7,850 3,850
. NET EXPENDITURE—040-—GENERAL [—_ ! e
ADMINISTRATION % % KE£| — . | 2,350

041 Diplomatic Representation

044 044—Kenya Mission—New York
000 | Personal Emoluments .. . . . 57,400 63,868 | 6,468
070 | Foreign Service Allowances w o e 36,000 38,186 | 2,186
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy .. - 2,400 | 4,000 | 1,600
182 | Rent and Rates .. o i ;i ia 46,400 59,710 | 13,310
NET EXPENDITURE .. .. K£ o 7_ —— .,-,_-i . ‘ 23,564
f , ) \ l
045 | 045—Kenya Mission—Washington
" 000 | Personal Emoluments .. .. .. .. 56,700 = 62,575 | 5,875
' 070 | Foreign Service Allowances .. .. .. 2000 | 27.100 i 5,100
140 l Electricity, Water and Conservancy .. e 3,800 5,000 1,200
182 | Rent and Rates .. R 16000 17,840 \ 1,840
190 | Miscellaneous Other (‘harges . e i 5,000 5,150 150
NEeT EXPENDITURE . . K£J,_,:,- — :_ ‘“ o __; !_ 14.16_5 [
1 |
046 ‘ [ 046 —Kenya Mission—London | .
100 | Transport Operating Expenses .. o \ 1,000 1,500 500
120 | Postal and Telecommunications Expenus a2 | 7,650 8,000 350
140 \ Electricity, Water and Conservancy .. L ‘ 3,900 | 5,000 1,100
NET EXPENDITURE i i K£|:;_ —_— _ :;; ? _—_|; 1,950
. | \
047 [ 047 —Kenya Mission—Moscow |
j 140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy . = ‘ 1,500 I 1,700 200
‘ |
048 048 —Kenya Mission—Addis Ababa L |
000 | Personal Emoluments .. .. .. .. 18,700 19,415 | 715
070 | Foreign Service Allowances 2 o 3 10,400 12,180 1,780
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy .. s 4,000 5,000 1,000
182 | Rent and Rates .. P 1,000 1,000

190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges . . . 650 750 100
NeT EXPENDITURE . .. KE‘ ~ —_ | 4,595




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

Head

049

050

051

052

053

056

VOTE R4—-MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

Item TiTLE

041—Diplomatic Representation—(Contd.)

049—Kenya Mission—Bonn
070  Foreign Service Allowances :
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
182 = Rent and Rates e o
I NET EXPENDITURE

050--Kenya Mission—Kinshasa

000 1‘ Personal Emoluments
070 | Foreign Service Allowances
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
182 | Rent and Rates : g B
|
[ NET EXPENDITURE
j 051—Kenya Mission—Lusaka
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
i 052—Kenya Mission—Paris
000 | Personal Emoluments
070 | Foreign Service Allowances
182 | Rent and Rates =
NET EXPENDITURE
053—Kenya Mission—Mogadiscio
000 | Personal Emoluments
070 | Foreign Service Allowances
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
NET EXPENDITURE
054—Kenya Mission—New Delhi
070 | Foreign Service Allowances » -
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
182 | Rent and Rates o i
NET EXPENDITURE
055—Kenya Mission—Stockholm
070 | Foreign Service Allowances :
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
182 | Rent and Rates s s
NET EXPENDITURE
056—Kenya Mission—Lagos
070 | Foreign Service Allowances
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy
182 | Rent and Rates .. .. .. -
220 | Purchase of Stores, Plant and Equipment

NET EXPENDITURE

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Additional
Original Revised Sum
Estimates Estimates required
—|— ——R . =
: KL K£ K£
#
|
\
‘ 25,000 26,580 1,580
3,600 4,600 | 1,000
19,900 27,605 | 7,705
s | S—
K el — | 10288
|
l
18,700 19,300 | 600
13,000 18,440 5,440
500 600 | 100
9,000 9,950 ; 950
Kg  — — 7,090
1,800 2,400 600
27,400 32,370 4,970
21,000 22,660 1,660
33,000 44,330 11,330
K£ — —_— 17,960
15,400 15,835 435
18,000 22.138 4,135
1,500 2,000 500
ke  — | - 5070
8,000 13,200 5,200
3,200 3,500 300
1,600 1,800 200
13,000 16,205 3,205
K£ - — 8,905
20,000 21,283 1,283
1,200 1,400 200
18,000 23,220 5,220
K£ — — 6,703
8,000 10,445 2,445
1,000 1,200 200
10,000 61,250 51,250
7,100 10,000 2,900
K£ — -- 56,795




14 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R4——MIN[STRY OF FOREIGN AFFA!RS—(Camd)

FiNANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head '@ Item
‘ TITLE ' Additional
Original ~ Revised Sum
Estimates Estimates required
, 5 K£ ' KE K£
I‘ 041—Diplomatic Representation—(Contd.) ‘]
057 L 057—Kenya Mission—Cairo
070 | Foreign Service Allowances . .. e 3,600 7,340 3,740
182 | Rent'and Rates .. i . .. X 10,000 15,310 5,310
‘ |
NET EXPENDITURE - .. K£ — o ' 9,050
Ner ToraL 041—DiPLOMATIC REPRE-
SENTATION . B g K£( —_— — 166,932
042—International Organizations
070 ; 070—United Nations Agencies
377 | LM.CO, .. .. * 790 820 | 30
380 | U.N. Information Cemre——Nalrob: - o - 4,000 4,000
TotAL .. .. . o« K£ —_ | = 4,030
| | |
071 [ 071—The Commonwealth
360 | The Commonwealth Secretariat Fund .. o 12,705 16,112 3,407
362 | Commonwealth Foundation .. .. .. 3,500 | 3,850 | 350
ToTAL s e - .. K£ — { — [ 3,757
072 072—The Organization for African Unity '
361 | O.A.U. Secretariat PR 38,516 54,401 & 15885
365 | O.A.U. Secretariat—Brussels Office .. s — 4,425 | 4,425
|
ToTAL .. - . " K£ _— & - l 20,310
——
| |
073 | 073—Other International Organizations
361 | GATT. .. : i - 3,000 4,390 | 1,390
365 | Customs Co-opcratlon Council is % 1,957 2,320 363
368 | African Civil Aviation .. o 160 266 106
370 | International Seed Testing Orgamz.auon 54 132 176 | ER]
374 | Pan African Congress — 1,400 1,400
375 | African Room and Gallery at John F. Kennedy ‘
Centre .. ‘ — 1,786 1,786
ToraL .. s = e K£ — ; — 5,089
ToTAL 042—INTERNATIONAL ORGANI-
ZATIONS i K£ — — 33,186
; Ner TotaL Vote R4—MINISTRY OF | {
: FOREIGN AFFAIRS .. ) K£| — ‘ _— ‘, 202,468

K£
Total original net Estimate .. 5 : .. 1,759,400
Add—Sum now required 2 s i . 202,468

NEeT TOTAL .. - .. e K£ 1,961,868
—



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) i 5

VOTE R4—MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

040—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
043—Headquarters Services

200—Replacement Transport

Additional provision is required for replacement of two vehicles which have been boarded.

041-—-DIPLOMATIC REPRESENTATION
044—Kenya Mission—New York

000—Personal Emoluments

Required for locally engaged staff in the Mission as a result of revision of salaries in US.A.
070—Foreign Service Allowances

Underestimated.
140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

Original provision has proved to be inadequate,
182—Rent and Rates

Provision is required partly to cover underestimation and partly for renting of additional accommodation

for additional officers posted to New York.
045—Kenya Mission—Washington

000—Personal Emoluments

Required for the salaries of locally engaged staff in the Mission due to revision of salariesin U.S.A.
070—Foreign Service Allowances

Underestimated.
140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy
182— Rent and Rates

190—Miiscellaneous Other Charges

Underestimated.
046—Kenya Mission—London

100—Transport Operating Expenses
Required to meet increased prices of oil and lubricants.

120—Postal and Telecommunication Expenses
Original provision has proved to be inadequate.
140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Additional provision is required due to posting of additional officers to the Mission.

047-—Kenya Mission—Maoscow
140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

Underestimated.
048—Kenya Mission—Addis Ababa
000—Personal Emoluments

070—Foreign Service Allowances

140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

Provision under the above items is required to cover underestimation.
182—Rent and Rates

Required for renting of additional residential accommodation.

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Underestimated.

070—Foreign Service Allowances
140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

Additional provision is required under the above items to cover underestimation.
182—Rent and Rates

Additional provision is required mainly to meet rent of additional houses for new staff posted to the
embassy.

049—Kenya Mission—Bonn



16 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R4—MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS—(Conid.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

050—Kenya Mission—Kinshasa
000—Personal Emoluments

070—Foreign Service Allowances

140 Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Underestimated.
182—Rent and Rates

Additional provision of K£950 is required for alternative accommodation for the Ambassador while
structural alterations are being made in his present house.

051— Kenya Mission—Lusaka

140— Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Original provision has proved to be inadequate.

052—Kenya Mission—Paris
000—Personal Emoluments

070—Foreign Service Allowances

182—Rent and Rates

Underestimated.
053—Kenya Mission—Mogadiscio
000—Personal Emoluments

070—Foreign Service Allowances

140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

Underestimated.
054—Kenya Mission—New Delhi
070—Foreign Service Allowances

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

182—Rent and Rates

Underestimated.
055—Kenya Mission—Stockholm
070—Foreign Service Allowances

140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy

182—Rent and Rates
Original provision was underestimated.

056—Kenya Mission—Lagos
070—Foreign Service Allowances
The original provision has proved to be inadequate for the expenditure under this item.
140— Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Underestimated.

182—Rent and Rates
Additigngl provision of K£51,250 is required for payment of 5 years advance rent for 3 houses for the
mission staff. It is not possible to lease houses without payment of advance rent in Lagos.
220—Purchase of Stores, Plant and Equipment

Addi'tionallsg‘:’-rovision is required for purchase of furniture and equipment for three houses rented under
1tem .

057—Kenya Mission—Cairo
070—Foreign Service Allowances
182—Rent and Rates
Original provision has proved to be inadequate to meet expenditure under the above items.

042—INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Additional provision is required to meet Kenya's share of contributions to the various International
Organizations l_lsth under Part IT mainly due to revised assessment of contributions or payment of
arrears of contributions from previous assessment.



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 17

VOTE R5--OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 1975,

for the salaries and expenses of the Office of the Vice-President and Ministry of Home
Affairs including the salaries and expenses of the Immigration Department, Police Depart-
ment, Prisons Department, the Children’s Approved Schools and Remand Homes, the
Probation Services, the Government Chemist, expenses under the Public Security Act, the
cost of maintenance of interterritorial boundaries, the industrial training levy, under
Cap. 237, and the expenses of the Vice-President’s household.

One hundred and seventy-five thousand, one hundred pounds

(K£175,100)
SumMARrY
| Gross Appropria- | Net
SuB-VOTE | Expenditure | tions in Aid - Expenditure

- T ke KE  Kf
050—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION . . » .. 35,170 —_ 35,170
051—IMMIGRATION .. ‘o - o oo | 11,315 20,000  (—)8,685
052—PoLicE .. .. . .. s s | 83,315 | 15,000 68,315
053—PRrisons . . .. .. . .. i 189,220 130,000 59,220
054—CHILDREN’S SERVICES . . .. .. .. 9,100 - 9,100
055—PROBATION SERVICES . . " . .. 6,050 — 6,050
056—GOVERNMENT CHEMIST i - .. 5,930 —_ 5,930

ToraL Vote R5—OFFICE OF THE VICE-

PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
K£i7 340,1007 " 165,0(}0_ i 717775,1709_




18 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R5—OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

Il. Heads and ltems undcr whxch this Vole W |Il be accounted for by the Oiﬁce of the Vice- Pre51dent and Mmlstry
of Home Aﬂ'alrs

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head | Item TiTLE Additional
Original Revised | sum
Estimates =~ Estimates required
"I e - K¢

050—General Administration

080 080 -Headquarters Services
050 | House Allowances .. g i 18,000 37,000 19,000
110 | Travelling and Au.ommodauon Expenses “e 13,000 15,000 2,000
200 | Purchase of Replacement Transport . 4 — 7,320 7,320
210 | Purchase of Additional Transport .. .. o — 6,850 | 6,850
NET EXPENDITURE OSO—GENERAL ADMINI- | '
STRATION .. i s . KE£ —_— IR Y- 35’170_..
051—Immigration
081 081—Headquarters Administrative Services
050 | House Allowances .. e 16,000 26000 10,000
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expensa it 2,000 3,315 | 1,315
GRrOss EXPENDITURE 051 —IMMIGRATION K£ — ' — ! 11,315
Appropriations in Aid:
083 083 Nairobi Airport
601 = Passport Fees. > e o 77,000 80,000 3,000
602 Fees under the ]mmlgrauon Act .. o i 3 475,000 490,000 15,000
603 | Registration under Naturalization Act .. i3 33,000 35,000 2,000
ToTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID .. K£| — — | 20,000
f—————— ‘ -
NET EXPENDITURE  051—IMMIGRATION | ‘
(REDUCTION) .. o £ Kf — o — | (—)8,685
052—Police
094 094—Presidential Unit
200 = Purchase of Replacement Transport o i — 83,315 83,315
GRross EXPENDITURE 052—PoLICE K£ — 83,315
Appropriations in Aid
607 | Hire of Police s . i . . 20,000 25,000 5,000
614 = Miscellaneous e Iy & i . 30,000 40,000 10,000
NeT EXPENDITURE 052—POLICE . . K&l = — f)‘ 68,315
053—Prisons
117 117—Prisons
100 Transport Operating Expemc-s . .. - 58,350 62,570 4,220
150 Food and Rations . . N i 390,000 450,000 60,000

NET EXPENDITURE .. Lia s K£ — i — s 64,220




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 19

VOTE R5—OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head | Item TITLE | . Additional
’ Original Revised | sum
| Estimates | Estimates ‘I required
053—Prisons—(Contd.) K¢ | KE | K£
118 118—Farms |
220 | Farms Equipment .. o o .. .. 40,000 | 90,000 . 50,000
- \
119 ! 119— Industries J |
220 | Industries Raw Materials .. .. L 420,000 | 495000 | 75,000
|
GRrOSS EXPENDITURE 053—PRISONS K& - ‘ = ' 189,220

Appropriations in Aid !
600 | Prisons Industries .. - e . . 420,000 500,000 | 80,000

602 | Prisons Farms .. 00 011 150000 = 200000 | 50,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID . . K£ — ! — J 130,000
NET EXPENDITURE 053—PRIsoNs. . K£ —_ — ! 59,220
054—Children’s Services ‘
123 123—Approved Schools '
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expenses e 2,000 2,600 600
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy . .. 11,000 12,000 | 1,000
150 * Food and Rations .. s s " s 42,000 48,000 6,000
170 | Uniforms and Clothing .. . . . 4,000 4,500 | 500
NET EXPENDITURE . . .. .. K£/ — i — 8,100
124 I 124—Juvenile Remand Homes I‘
190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges . . o 7,230 | 8,230 ‘; 1,000
NET  EXPENDITURE  054—CHILDREN'S | 5
SERVICES - ; K£ —_ — 9,100
055—Probation Services
128 | J 128—Probation Hostels
' 190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges . . . 180 230 50
129 ‘ 129—Field Services
050 | House Allowances e o 7,200 13,200 6,000
NET EXPENDITURE 055—ProBATION
SERVICES s ‘s K  — — 6,050
056—Government Chemist |
131 131—Government Chemist
190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges S .. . 5,570 7,000 1,430
220 | Purchase of Laboratory Equipment - i 3,000 7,500 4,500
NET EXPENDITURE  056—GOVERNMENT
CHEMIST .. .. . s Kf — 5,930
NeT TorAL VoTeE R5—OFFICE OF THE .—g
VICE-PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME |
AFFAIRS .. e atd = K£ =Y s - 175,100
K£
Total original net Estimate i3 .. 12,473,700
Add—Sum now required i . 175,100

Net ToTAL .. ..  KE£ 12.648.800
—————



20 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R5—OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

050 General Administration

080- - Headquarters Services
050—House Allowances

Additional provision is required partly due to underestimation and _parl]y to meet increased house allowance
claims by officers occupying their own houses or living in privately rented houses.

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
Underestimated.

200 Purchase of Replacement Transport
A sum of K£7.320 is required for the replacement of vehicles which are beyond economical repair.

210 —Purchase of Additional Transport
For purchase of additional vehicles required for the Headquarters services.

051—Immigration

081 Headquarters Administrative Services
050 House Allowances

Required to meet increased house allowance claims by officers occupying privately rented accommodation
or their own houses.

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
Underestimated.

052—Police
(94— Presidential Unit

200 Purchase of Replacement Transport
A sum of K£87,500 is required to replace 14 vehicles which are beyond economical repair and have been
boarded. Partly offset by sale of the boarded vehicles.

053 Prisons

117—Prisons
100 Transport Operating Expenses
Additional provision is required to cover increased cost of spare parts and repairs.

150 Food and Rations

Due to the rising cost of foodstuffs and the increasing number of prison population, a sum of K£60,000 is
required to meet commitments under this item.

250-—Maintenance of Equipment
Required to cover increased cost of maintenance of equipment.

118 —Farms
220 Farms Equipment
Due to increased prices an additional sum of K£50,000 is required for the maintenance of farms equipment
Fully covered by additional Appropriations in Aid.
119 Industries
220 Industries Raw Materials
Required to meet increased prices of raw materials. Fully covered by additional Appropriations in Aid.

Appropriations in Aid
Expected Surplus

K£
600—Prisons Industries e N .. - i 80,000
602— Prisons Farms .. ‘ g i . - 50,000

ToraL SURPLUS o i i it KE L30‘_090ﬁ7




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 21

VOTE R5-—-OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT AND MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

054 Children’s Services
123-Approved Schools

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
Original provision has proved to be inadequate.

140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Underestimated.

150—Food and Rations
Required to meet increased prices of foodstufTs.

170—Uniforms and Clothing
A sum of K£500 is required to cover the increased cost of uniform materials.

124 Juvenile Remand Homes

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Underestimated.

055—Probation Services
128 Probation Hostels

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Underestimated.

129 Field Services

050-—House Allowances
Original provision has proved to be inadequate.

056 —Government Chemist
131-— Government Chemist

190—Miscellaneous Other Charges
Additional provision is required to meet increased cost of chemicals and fuel.

220—Purchase of Laboratory Equipment
Required for payment of laboratory equipment ordered in 197374 but received in the current financial year.



22 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R8—MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
1975, for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Defence, Kenya Army, Kenya Air
Force, Kenya Navy, civilian staff and grants-in-aid to the Kenya Armed Forces Old

Comrades Association.

Two hundred and twenty-eight thousand pounds

(K£228,000)
SUMMARY
SuB-VOTE Gross Appropria- Net
Expenditure | tions in Aid Expenditure
K£ KE ' KE
080—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 2,000 — 2,000
081—KENYA ARMED FORCES 226,000 — : 226,000

TotaL VOTE R8—MINISTRY OF DEFENCE K £ 228,_(_)_(_)0 i e 228,000




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R8—MINISTRY OF DEFENCE-—Contd.)

I1. Heads and Items under which this Vote will be accounted for by the Ministry of Defence.

FinancCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Head | Item TrTLe Additional
Original Revised Sum
Estimates | Estimates required
G - - K£ —7_K£ Kf£
080 —General Administration
175 175—Headquarters Services
050 | House Allowances y . & 4,750 6,250 1,500
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Expenses - 3,140 3,640 ‘ 500
NET EXPENDITURE 080—GENERAL ADMIN-
ISTRATION . . S o P . 2,000
081—Kenya Armed Forces
176 176—Kenya Army
177 177—Kenya Air Force
178 178—Kenya Navy
| 000
' to » Kenya Armed Forces—NET ToTAL K£ 14,411,930 14,637,930 226,000
250
‘ S
| NET EXPENDITURE 081 —KENYA ARMED
FORCES K£| 226,000
f———— |
Ner ToraL Vore R8—MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE . K — | — | 228,000
K£
Total original net Estimate .. .. 14,470,600
Add—Sum now required 228,000
NeT ToTAL K£ l4 698,600

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

080—General Administration

175—Headquarters Services
050—House Allowances

110—Travelling and Accommodation Expenses
Provision under the above items was underestimated.

081—Kenya Armed Forces
Additional provision is required to meet the current commitments of the Armed Forces



24 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R10—MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 1975,
for the salaries and expenses of Ministry of Agriculture, including general administration
and Planning, livestock development; crop development; land and farm development and
agricultural development.

Two million. nine hundred and seventy-two thousand, two hundred and eleven pounds

(K£2,972,211)
SUMMARY
Gross Appropria- Net
SuB-VOTE Expenditure | tions in Aid ~Expenditure
' KE K£ K¢
100—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING . . ‘ 111,272 — 111,272
101—LivesToCK DEVELOPMENT .. .. e 625,000 | — 625,000
102—CroP DEVELOPMENT .. .. .. i 2,488,081 — 2,488,081
108—WATER DEVELOPMENT (REDUCTION) . (—)2,156,493  1,904,351* (—)252,142
ToraL VorE RI0O—MINISTRY OF AGRICUL- |
TURE .. .. .. .. . KE 1,067,860 | 1;9,(14:3511 u_2,972_3?1! i

*Deficiency



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 25
VOTE RI0—MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE—(C‘omd.)
Il. Heads and Items under which this Vote will be accounted for by the Ministry of Agriculture.
FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
Head ' Item TiTLE Additional
Original Revised sum
Estimates Estimates required
100—General Administration and Planning KE K£ K£
190 190 Headquarters, Administrative and Technical
Services
050 | House Allowances 3 20,838 144,000 123,162
| 174 ' Stationery and Printing 4,500 15,500 11,000
I 181  Rent and Rates - 27,343 27,343
161,505
' Less Savings under the following items transferred
to Vote R20—Ministry of Water Develoment
K£
| 000 | Personal Emoluments 28,455 :
| 050 | Houses Allowances .. e .. 4,850 i
| 111 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex- i
i | penses—Overseas Experts and ! I
[ Volunteers . . fs .. - 1.766
120 | Postal and Telecommunication Fx-
‘ | penses i K - s 9,072 '
| 140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy 2,692 | | ,
173 | Library Expenses : e gt 100 | '
174 | Stationery and Printing e 750 | |
195 110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex- |
| penses i . 2,548
| ' [ (—)50,233
| |
‘ NET EXPENDITURE . . K& - — 111,272
101—Livestock Development \
218 218—Livestock Trading '
151 | Purchase of Livestock - it ‘_ 1,000,000 | 1,625,000 625,000
102—Crop Development
235 235—Headquarters, Provincial and District Offices
Crop Production Division
150 | Purchase of Fertilizers (KNFC) —— | 24488081 | 2,488,081*
Expected Savings:
108—Water Development
285 285—Headquarters, Provincial and District Offices,
Water Department
K£
000 | Personal Emoluments 458,651
050 | House Allowances - 14,466
100 | Transport Operating Expenses 14,023
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex-
penses . 7,627
150 | Chemicals .. 415
171 | Office Expenses—General 3,073
172 | Uniforms and Clothing 2,900
200 | Replacement of Transport .. 47,700
221 | Drawing Office Equipment . . 1,248 | ;
| 222 | Tools, Plant and Equipment 14,379 [ |
250 | Maintenance of Stations and Equip- [ :
ment i s o it 7,382 | | :
260 | Work Paid Stafi—Maintenance Work ‘
(-) 9,096 ' | (—)562,768
| : Add Deficiency: ,
‘ Appropriations in Aid .
| 603 | Miscellaneous - B ” } 21,000 635 20,365
Ner EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) .. K£ — ' - (—)542,403

*A sum of K£1,000,000 has been advanced from the Civil Contin

is included in this item is required to reimburse the Fund.

gencies Fund and an equivalent sum which



26 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)
VOTE RI10—MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE—(Contd.)
FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
Head [Item TiTLE Additional
Original Revised sum
Estimates Estimates required
K£ K£E K£
108—Water Development—(Contd.)
286 286—Rural Water Supplies .
| |
100 Transport Operating Expenses 8,188 |
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex- [
penses - - i ‘4 4,396 |
141 | Fuels .. . 32,564 [
150 L Chemicals 5287 |
160 | Purchase of Water 6,500 | ‘
172 \ Uniforms and Clothing 2300 | |
224 ‘ Purchase of Meters .. . 4,000 -
250 ‘ Maintenance of Water Supplies .. 22,522
| 260  Works Paid Staff—Maintenance Work 68,999 |
! 400 | New Water Connection .. 12,700 |
| . — ; (—)167,456
| Add Deficiency: | [
\ :
Appropriations in Aid [ | ‘
670 | Miscellaneous .. 4 il e Il 1,300 | 9 1,291
620 | Sale of Water .. . & .. | 106,000 3303 | 102,697
i 650 | New Water Connection Fees e l 12,700 595 | 12,105
'i ToTAL APPROPRIATION IN AID K£i — — | 116,093
‘ NeT EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) .. l(£! (—)51.363
| |
290 r‘ 290—Mombasa Pipeline Board |
‘ KL i ‘
| 100 | Transport Operating Expenses 6,996 | \
| 110 l Travelling and Accommodation Ex- |
\ | penses B o i 2,893 ,
‘ 141 | Fuels .. 24,019 1
150 | Chemicals 9,722 |
| 171 ] Stationery .. ooh 134 |
1 172 | Uniforms and Clothing 370 |
| 224 | Purchase of Meters .. 5,000 |
| 250 \ Maintenance of Pipelines .. .. 21,265 ‘ |
1‘ 260 = Works Paid Staff—Maintenance Works 55,396 | i
| | ) (—)125,795
| | Add Deficiency: ‘
\ \ Appropriations in Aid
| 610 | Reimbursement from Mombasa Pipeline Board .. 172,000 - 172,000
|
| NeT EXPENDITURE . . K£ — e 46,205
291 | 291—Mombasa and Coastal Water Supply }
| K£
l 000 | Personal Emoluments 42,321
050 | House Allowances .. e 1,183
. 100 | Transport Operating Expenses o 11,898
| 110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex- |
l penses e - N 4,000 |
| 141 | Fuels .. B4 2,294 |
. 150 | Chemicals .. 350 !
160 | Purchase of Water 705,888 | I
171 | Stationery .. i 1,201 | ‘
" 173 | Uniforms and Clothing 1,292 | |
. 224 | Purchase of Meters .. Ea 14,000 | . \
| 250 | Maintenance of Water Supplies 7,962 | '
400 | New Water Connections .. % 300
252 | Renewals—Mombasa Water Supply 9,000
254 | Meter Renewals P i = 2,600
5%0 | Works Paid Stafi—Maintenance Work 35,618

—_—e

(—)849,907




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 27
VOTE RI10—MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE—(Contd.)
FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
Head ' Item TiTLE Additional
Original Revised sum
Estimates Estimates | required
¥ T T K£ K
108—Water Development—(Conid.)
| Add Deficiency:
Appropriations in Aid ‘ |
[ ‘
670 | Miscellaneous A 2,400 | — 2,400
620 | Sale of Water. . 1,080,000 I 132,925 947,075
630 | New Connections s i s o] 500 | 4 496
680 = Reimbursement from Mombasa Water Works— | ‘
Renewals Fund .. g I 9,000 9,000
880 | Meter Renewals Funds oy 12,600 — 12,600
I‘ TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID K£ — - 971,571
|
NET EXPENDITURE . . K£ — —_ 121,664
292 | 292—Water Resources and Pollution Control
' K
[ 100 | Transport Operating Expenses 16,500
109 | Operating of Test Pump Equipment 2,926
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex-
. penses - 5% 10,798
| 150 | Chemicals . 400
| 170 | Office Expenses—General 100
173 | Uniforms and Clothing 450
192 | Water Law Advertisements 1,600
222 | Tools, Plant and Equipment 4,000
| 223 | Special Drilling Tools .. i 1,500
| 250 | Maintenance of Stations and Equip- i
' ment . . . i 867
260 | Works Paid Staff—Maintenance Work 15,373
(—)54,514
Add Deficiency:
Appropriations in Aid
670 | Miscellaneous .is .. .. 6,000 656 5,344
680 | Reimbursement for Test Pumping 3,000 — 3,000
[
| NET EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) .. K£ —_ _— (—)46,1:!2
293 293—Urban Water Supplies
K£ |
[
| 100 | Transport Operating Expenses .. 15,019
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex-
penses s . s 10,072
141 | Fuels .. 71,156 |
150 | Chemicals 25,800 ]
160 | Purchase of Water 42,209
. 173 | Uniforms and Clothing 2,400 | ‘
. 224 | Purchase of Meters .. 31,514 \
| 250 | Maintenance of Water . 34,067 ‘
| 253 | Renewals—Minor Water Supplies 9,000 j
254 | Renewals—Water Supplies Meters—
Metric System : .. .. 12,400 |
260 | Works Paid Staff—Maintenance Works 64,957

(—)318,594




28

EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

Head

294

295

VOTE R10—MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE—(Contd.)

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75

Item Tiree | Additional
Original Revised sum
Estimates Estimates | required
K£ K£ K£ )
108-—Water Development—(Conid.) |
Add Deficiency: ‘
Appropriations in Aid
670 ' Miscellaneous o e i 1,600 1,587
620 | Sale of Water.. .. .. .o - 700,000 135,449 564,551
881 Reimbursement from Minor Works Renewals Fund 9,000 — i 9,000
882 = Meter Renewals Fund . i i 12,400 - . 12,400
= |
! ToTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID .. K£ — — | 587,538
NEeT EXPENDITURE . . - e K£ — — | 268,944 i
|
294 Sewerage and Sewerage Research {
K£ -
000 ‘ Personal Emoluments - . 5,800 | ‘
100 | Transport Operating Expenses - 200 5
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex- |
penses B s s iz 200 ‘
150 \ Chemicals .. .- 5 3 400 | 3
172 | Uniforms and Clothing Ny 3 100 | ]
222 | Plant and Equipment .. i 300 | .
250 | Maintenance of Stations .. 4 1,800 | ‘
255 | Works Paid Staff .. .. .. 6,600 |
' e | | (—)16,000
| Add Deficiency: | ‘
Appropriations in Aid : |
‘ [
650 | Sewerage Charges - 10,000 | 136 ‘ 9,864
| NET EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) .. K£| = — | (=) 6,136
‘ ‘.
| |
295—Water Conservation 1 | |
‘ |
. ke | ! |
! ‘ ¢
100 | Transport Operating Expenses o 24,368 “ .
110 | Travelling and Accommodation Ex-
penses o - . g 16,356 ‘ |
171 | Office Expenses—General .. . 394 % i
172 ‘ Uniforms and Clothing - it 370 ‘ '
190 | Miscellaneous Other Charges . 100 1 |
200 | Replacement of Transport .. - 4,960 | ‘
222 | Tools, Plant and Equipment .. 1,700 |
250 = Maintenance of the Dam Construc- . I
tion Units .. e i s 6,134 | ‘
[ t \ (—)54,382
‘ |
Add Deficiency: [ ’]
Appropriations in Aid 1 1
650 | Dam Construction Fees 18,000 24 17,976
Ner EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) . . K£! —_ — (—)36,406




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 29

VOTE RI0—MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE—(Contd.)

! | FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
| Additional

|
|

Hcadj Item TITLE ; (
| | Original Revised | sum
| l Estimates | Estimates | required
f ' . KE | kg | ks
| [ 108—Water Development—(Contd.)
‘ I [ [
299 | | 299—Miscellaneous Programmes '
i K£ r |
[ 110 I Travelling and Accommodation Ex-
| | penses e - o o 1,562 | ‘ l
172 | Uniforms and Clothing ., i 100 J i
| 250 ’ Maintenance of Stations .. 9% 500 | |
260 | Works Paid Staff—Maintenance Work 4915 -
\ _ (-) 7,077
| | Add Deficiency: f j f
[ | Appropriations in Aid | | l
l‘ 603 { Miscellaneous . 600 J —_ 600
‘ NET EXPENDITURE (REDUCTION) . . K£{ - ! — i (—) 6,477
| i
NET ToTAL 108—WATER DEVELOPMENT J |
[ ‘ (REDUCTION) i - .. KE£| — { — (—)252,142
Ner ToraL Vot RI0O—MINISTRY OF | |
4 AGRICULTURE .. . . K£? — | — | 2,972,211
|
K£
Total original net Estimate .. - a3 .. 7,140,500
Add—Sum now required s e g .o 2972211
NeT ToOTAL .. i o ¥ K£ 10,112,711
—_——

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

100—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
190—Headquarters, Administrative and Technical Services
050—House Allowances
The original figure was an underestimate as it took account of house allowances for the staff under Head 190
only.

174—Required for Purchase of Stationery. Inadvertently omitted in original estimate

181—Rent and Rates
Required for renting of accommodation and other expenses of the Agricultural Attaché’s Office in London.

101—LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT
218—Livestock Trading
151—Purchase of Livestock
Additional provision of K£625,000 is required for the purchase of some 32,000 head of cattle in Isiolo and
Garissa districts which will be resold to Kenya Meat Commission during the 1975/76 financial year.
The expenditure will be fully offset by a corresponding increase under Appropriations in Aid in that
year.
102—CROP DEVELOPMENT
235—Headquarters, Provincial and District Offices Crop Production Division
150—Purchase of Fertilizers (KNFC)
Purchase of fertilizers amounting to K£2,488,081 has been financed by loans or grants from external
sources. An equivalent amount will accrue to revenue from sale of fertilizers to farmers in the 1975/76

financial year.

108—WATER DEVELOPMENT
Savings under the Water Development have materialized as a result of changes in Ministerial portfolios
which came into effect on 1st November, 1974. This Supplementary Estimate reflects the transfer of
provision for Water Development to the new Ministry under Vote R20.



30 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R11—-MINISTRY OF HEALTH

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 1975,
for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Health, for grants-in-aid to certain mission
and private hospitals and to organizations connected with the promotion of health and
hygiene, and for expenditure on sundry other services.

Two million, one hundred and twenty-seven thousand, seven hundred and eighty-nine pounds

(K£2,127,789)
SUMMARY
i -
) Gross Appropria- | Net
Sus-VorE " Expenditure | tions in Aid ' Expenditure
| |
K{ ; K£ K€
110—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING . . 192,098 - - 192,098
111—CURATIVE HEALTH 2 . - 836,894 95,000 741,894
112—PREVENTIVE MEDICINE AND  PROMOTIVE .

HEALTH e ome e gk e (DERE 109,310* = 690,146
113—RURAL HEALTH SERVICES .. -~ . 386,725 — 386,725
114—HEALTH TRAINING .. - .. . 89,660 | — 89,660
115—NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE .. s ) 3,278 | 3,278 | -
116—MEDICAL SUPPLIES SERVICES e - ‘ 107,266 | 80,000 | 27,266

| \

ToraL VOTE R11—MINISTRY OF HEALTH K£! 2,196,757 | 68,968 | 2,127,789

*Deficiency



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

31

II. Heads and ltcrns under which this Vote will be accounted for by the Ministry of Health.

VOTE RII—MINISTRY OF H’EALTHi(Comd)

FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
Head | Item Trree | Additional
Original Revised Sum
- Estimates | Estimates ‘ required
' KE K£ i Kg
110—General Administration and Planning ’
310 310—Headquarters Administrative Services [
[
000 | Personal Emoluments - .. .. e 150,843 200,843 r 50,000
050 | House Allowances 20,090 20,590 500
140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy 6,345 10,310 | 3,965
200 | Replacement Transport : . 265 | 1,600 1,335
l 300 | Subsidies and Contributions 136,736 | 267,700 130,964
[ [
i NET EXPENDITURE i s o KE  — ‘ — 186,764
i ‘ : |
312 " 312—Provincial Medical Administrative Services | | |
‘ f
‘ 050 | House Allowances . - 7,872 | 9,592 1,720
' 100 | Transport—Operating and Maintenance . i | 18,340 i 21,954 3,614
|
’ NET EXPENDITURE da oid K£| = " - 5,334
NET TOTAL 110—GENERAL ADMINISTRA- | |
" TION AND PLANNING . . = K£ — | — 192,098
|‘ 111—Curative Health ' ‘
315 f 315—Kenyatta National Hospital |
| 050 | House Allowances . 86,558 87,858 1,300
’ 151 | Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine . . 197,615 | 397,615 200,000
161 | Patients’ Food . 87,850 | 122,990 35,140
165 | Doctors and Nurses' Food . 8,635 12,089 3,454
200 | Replacement Transport 380 J 3,480 3,100
Gross EXPENDITURE .. = K£| — — 242,994
Appropriations in Aid i
600 | Capitation Fees ; 20,000 [ 30,000 10,000
610 | Hospital and X-Ray Fees | 115,000 | 145,000 30,000
ToTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID K£I — JI — 40,000
| |
NET EXPENDITURE s " K£ = | — 202,994
316 316—Provincial Hospitals {
151 | Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine .. .. .. | 125,655 | 270,655 | 145,000
161 | Patients’ Food " B . oo 125926 | 176,296 50,370
Less—Expected Savings on Item ' — “ - 195,370
000 | Personal Emoluments . — | - | 29,384
|
Gross EXPENDITURE . . s K£ — | —_ ( 165,986
| | |
Appropriations in Aid | . '
600 | Capitation Fees . o 5 i - ; 20,000 ‘ 30,000 10,000
610 | Hospital and X-Ray Fees 5 Y 40,000 | 60,000 20,000
| |
| |
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID . . K£| — ‘ — 30,000
NET EXPENDITURE . o K£ — | — 135,986




32 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)
VOTE RI11—MINISTRY OF HEALTH—{Contd)
; : e R —————————
\ ‘ \ FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
‘ | I |
T . \ 1
Head | Item | TITLE ' ‘ . Additional
' ' . Original |~ Revised | sum
f | Estimates | Estimates | required
: ‘ I KE£ \ KE£ - K€
317 | w 317—District Hosiptals ‘ '
| | |
| 050 | House Allowances .. 115,075 : 121,195 6,120
| 100 | Transport Operating and Maintenance 96,180 | 100,144 3,964
! 151 | Medical Stores Sera and Vaccine .. 519,565 | 719,565 | 200,000
| 161 | Patients’ Food - s . 244,285 341,999 | 97'714
| 200 | Replacement Transport op - " o 18,360 | 48,680 | 30,320
| 1 I I SR
\ Gross EXPENDITURE K£| — [ — | 338,118
| | '
“ Appropriations in Aid ‘ : L
600 | Capitation Fees . 25000 30,000 | 5,000
610 | Hospital and X-Ray Fees } 95,000 | 105,000 | 10,000
| | TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN AID K£5‘ — | —- 15,000
| y | . A
i | NET EXPENDITURE K£ — | - | 323,118
us | | 318—Psychiatric Services | | |
l 151 | Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine .. .. | og8Is | 173815 | 75000
| 161 | Patients’ Food i = ais i v ) 96,734 135,427 | 38,693
| 200 ‘ Replacement Transport i - 2 \ 235 | 2,250 2,015
| I P
, ‘ — = = 115,708
‘ ' Less—EXPECTED SAVING ON ITems K£ | ' ‘:
| 000 | Personal Emoluments : 9,712 | ; |
| 140 | Electricity, Water and Conservancy 16,200 | | 25912
| 1 .
\ \ GRross EXPENDITURE | — L — | 89,796
‘ I | |
! | Appropriations in Aid ‘ ! ‘
610 | Hospital and X-Ray Fees 2800 | 31500 10000
‘, | NET EXPENDITURE ke — | — | mme
| ‘ |
[ | NeT ToTAL III—CURATIVE HEALTH K£| — — | 741,894
| i 1. ]
I | | |
: l 112—Preventive Medicine and Promotive Health | | : !
| |
35 | i 325—Communicable and Vector Borne Diseases i |
\ 151 | Purchase of Sera and Vaccine \ 4425 | 14425 | 10,000
| 153 | Vector Control Measures 35,000 50,000 | 15,000
| 154 | Epidemic Expenses .. ‘ 28,501 423,501 ‘ 395000
| [ | | |
; Less—EXPECTED SAVINGS ON ITEM: } — ‘ == } 420,000
: 000 : Personal Emoluments i } - ‘ — l 13,262
| NET EXPENDITURE kel - | = 406,738
i , ‘ .
326 | 326—Public Health Control | |
| | |
150 | Medical Stores, Insecticides, Sera and Vaccine ! 22,805 | 52,805 : 30,000
| Less—EXPECTED SAVINGS ON ITEM: | — : — 30,000
1 000 | Personal Emoluments I — — * 880
\ \ NET EXPENDITURE K£‘ — \ - | 29,120




EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 33
VOTE RI11—MINISTRY OF HEALTH—»(Comd.)

e S : e s
‘ \ } FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
Head | Item | TiTLE l | Additional

‘ Original Revised sum
‘ ‘ Estimates Estimates . required
! |  Kg K¢ | K¢
[ \
27 | 327—Nutrition | :
050 | House Allowances 5,215 6,095 | 880
328 |  328—Family Planning, Maternal and Child Health |
| 050 | House Allowances .. .. o my gl 2,291 9417 | 7,126
GRross EXPENDITURE . . K£‘_ — — ' 7,126
Add—Deficiency Appropriation in Aid .. . - — .
770 | Grants from SIDA for Family Planning .. wo | 109,310 — 109,310*
‘ ‘ NET EXPENDITURE K£'i — | — - 116,436
330 | 330-—Health Education [
050 J House Allowances ' 3,504 3,786 282
200 | Replacement Transport 465 4,000 3,535
‘ .
NET EXPENDITURE Bl = — 3817
‘ !
| | |
331 ‘ 331—National Health Laboratory |
| |
| 050 | House Allowances 13,653 18,064 | 4,411
| 164 | Feeding of Animals 21,070 23,498 2,428
| 200 | Replacement Transport 700 6000 5,300
| 220 | Purchase of Equipment " 40,000 160,000 = 120,000
' , NET EXPENDITURE Kg  — — ! - 132,139
332 |‘ ‘ 332—Drug Control ‘
i .
| 000 | Personal Emoluments 9,174 9,780 , 606
{‘ 050 | House Allowances 1,788 2,198 | 410
| : NET EXPENDITURE K.‘l‘I — —_ ,‘ 1,016
‘ ' NET ToTAL 112—PREVENTIVE MEDICENE |
| ‘ AND PROMOTION HEALTH K£| — — 690,146
| I‘ 113—Rural Health Services
335 ‘ | 335—Rural Health Centres and Dispensaries |
IJ 000 | Personal Emoluments 928,191 | 1,043,708 115,517
100 | Transport Operating and Malntenance 76,510 80,260 3,750
- 151 | Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine . 339,245 539,245 | 200,000
| 161 | Patients’ Food . o soe i s 38,645 54,103 15,458
| 200 | Replacement Transport .. .. .. | 18680 40,680 22,000
| 220 | Medial Equipment o 36,678 66,678 | 30,000
.[ Ner TortaL 113—RURAL HEALTH | ’
! SERVICES s : K£ | — — 386,725
114—Health Training | '
340 340—Medical Training Centre, Nairobi |
000 | Personal Emoluments 185272 186,323 | 1,051
151 | Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine . ' 6,625 26,625 20,000
162 \ Students’ Food . 79,167 90,833 11,666
| NET EXPENDITURE K£ - - 32,717

*Deficiency



34 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R11—MINISTRY OF HEALTH—(Contd.)

L
! [ FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75
' i

Head l‘ Item " TiTLE ‘ ‘ Additional
| [ Original | Revised sum
} | | Estimates | Estimates required
| e [
| T ke | K& | K
344 | \ 344— Field Training Institutions ' w
| | | |
' 100 | Transport Operating and Maintenance .. i 3,500 | 4,000 | 500
151 ‘ Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine . . .. % 8,755 | 28,755 20,000
162 | Students’ Food 2 cia - ol i 126,955 | 157,737 | 30,782
| |—
NET EXPENDITURE g ;i K£! — ‘l,__ - ‘| 51,282
: ‘ ' I‘
345 | \ 345 Other Training Institutions [ \ \
' 100 | Transport Operating and Maintenance .. s 350 | 400 50
| 162 ‘ Students’ Food o : .. o ; ; 7.378 | 10,329 2.951
| 200 | Replacement Transport . . .. - 350 | 3,010 2,660
\ ! NEeT EXPENDITURE " - K£! — I = | 5,661
| i a— [ |
: NeT ToraL 114—HEALTH TRAINING K — - 89,660
i . |
‘ 115—National Health Insurance
350 : 350 National Hospital Insurance Fund ’
‘ |
I 000 | Personal Emoluments . i 26,005 28,805 | 2,800
100 | Transport Operating and Maintenance . . e 350 400 50
210 | Additional Transport i N . B 1,421 1,849 | 428
| | |
i GRross EXPENDITURE s .. K£|1 et ‘ 3,278
| \ | |
Appropriations in Aid
. 630 | Reimbursements e y .. e o ] 70,003 73,281 T 3,278
NET EXPENDITURE  115—NATIONAL ‘
| HEALTH INSURANCE .. .. K£ - — ' .
(= - {
|
! | 116—Medical Supplies Services ‘|
ss | 355 Central Medical Stores |
| 000 | Personal Emoluments - » = oo 77,176 77,533 I 357
| 050 | House Allowances .. e s i o | 10,801 11,515 | 714
| 150 ‘ Medical Stores i - .. .. v | 76,495 176,495 | 100,000
i 200 | Replacement Transport oy .. " g 815 | 7,010 | 6,195
| | GRross EXPENDITURE .. . KE s ! — ‘ 107,266
i [ [ ; ‘
I I‘ Appropriations in Aid ; ‘
|
| 620 | Sale of Stores and Equipment i e p ‘ 65,800 | 145,800 | 80,000
L NET TOTAL l!6—MEDlCAL SUPPLIES | ' 1
[ SERVICES - o K£ —- — \ 27,266
NeT ToraL VoTE R11—MINISTRY OF | '
HEALTH . xe — — | 2,127,789
| ! |
K£
Total original net Estimate .. .. 12,299,200
Add—Sum now required s .. 2,127,789

NEer TOTAL .. o K£ 14,426,989
e



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 35

VOTE RI1—MINISTRY OF HEALTH-—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

110—General Administration and Planning

310—Headquarters Administrative Services

000—Personal Emoluments

Additional provision is required for filling of vacant posts for which part or no provision was made in
the original estimate.

050—House Allowances

Additional provision is required to meet increased house allowance claims by officers occupying their
own houses or living in privately rented accommodation.

140—Electricity, Water and Conservancy
Original provision has proved inadequate to meet commitments under this item.

200—Replacement Transport
A sum of K£1,335 is required for the replacement of one vehicle which has been boarded.

300—Subsidies and Contributions

Additional provision is mainly required to meet claims for medical expenses for civil servants including
those serving in our missions abroad. It is not possible to estimate expenditure under this item with
any degree of accuracy.

312—Provisional Medical Administrative Services
050—House Allowances

Required to meet increased house allowance claims by officers occupying their own or living in privately
rented houses.

100—Transport Operating and Maintenance
Additional provision is required to cover increased costs of petrol, oils and spare parts.

111—Curative Health

315—Kenyatta National Hospital

050—House Allowances
Underestimated.

151—Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

161—Patients’ Food

165—Doctors’ and Nurses’ Food
Additional provision is required under the above items to cover increased cost of foodstuffs.

200—Replacement Transport
Required for purchase of vehicles to replace boarded vehicles.

316—Provisional Hospitals

151—Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine
Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.
161—Patients’ Food
Required to cover high prices of foodstuffs.



36 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE R11—MINISTRY OF HEALTH-—(Contd.)

EXPLANATIRY DETAILS

317—District Hospitals

050—House Allowances
Underestimated.

100—Transport Operating and Maintenance
Additional provision of K£3,964 is required to cover increase in prices of petrol, lubricants and spare parts.

151 —Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine
Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.
161—Patients’ Food
Owing to increased price of foodstuffs, additional provision is required to meet commitments under this
item.
200—Replacement Transport
Additional provision is required for the replacement of vehicles which have been boarded.

318—Psychiatric Services

151.—Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

161—Patients’ Food
Additional provision is required to meet increased costs in foodstuffs.

200—Replacement Transport
Required for replacement of a vehicle which has been boarded.

112—Preventive Medicine and Promotive Health

325 Communicable and Vector-borne Diseases

151—Purchase of Sera and Vaccine

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

153—Vector Control Measures
Additional provision is required mainly to cover increased costs of drugs and also to combat vector-borne
diseases.

154—Epidemic Expenses
Additional provision is required to cover the expenses of controlling the outbreak of cholera.
326—Public Health Control

150—Medical Stores, Insecticides, Sera and Vaccine

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

327—Nutrition
050—House Allowances
Underestimated.
328 Family Planning, Maternal and Child Health
050—House Allowances

Additional provision is required to meet increased house allowances by officers occupying their own or
privately rented houses.



EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT) 37

VOTE RII—MINISTRY OF HEALTH-—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

330—Health Education

050—House Allowances
Underestimated.

200—Replacement Transport
Additional provision is required for the replacement of vehicles which have been boarded.

331—National Health Laboratory

050—House Allowances

Required mainly to meet claims by officers occupying their own houses and to provide for house allowance
claims by new officers.

164—Feeding of Animals
Original provision has proved to be inadequate to meet increased prices of animal feeds.

200—Replacement Transport
A sum of K£5,300 is required to meet the cost of replacing 3 vehicles which have been boarded.

220—Purchase of Equipment
Required for purchase of essential equipment for use in the Laboratory.

332—Drugs Control
000—Personal Emoluments

050—House Allowances
Underestimated.

113—Rural Health Services

335—Rural Health Centres and Dispensaries

000-—Personal Emoluments
Additional provision is required to cover underestimation and partly due to filling of vacant posts for
which no provision was made in original estimate.
100—Transport Operating and Maintenance
Required to meet increased transport operating and maintenance expenses as a result of increased prices.

151—Medical Stores, Sera and Vaccine
Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

161—Patients’ Food
Original provision has proved inadequate to meet increased prices of foodstufTs.

335—Rural Health Centres and Dispensaries

200—Replacement Transport
Additional provision is required to cover the cost of replacement of vehicles which are beyond econo-
mical repair.
220—Medical Equipment
Provision of K£30,000 is required for the purchase of security drug cabinets,



38 EXPENDITURE (RECURRENT)

VOTE RI11—MINISTRY OF HEALTH-—(Contd.)

EXPLANATORY DETAILS

114—Health Training
340—Medical Training Centre, Nairobi

000—Personal Emoluments

Additional provision is required partly to cover underestimation and partly to provide for one new post
of copy typist.

151—Maedical Stores, Sera and Vaccine

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

162—Students” Food
Required to cover increased cost of foodstuffs.

344 —Field Training Institutions

100—Transport Operating and Maintenance
Original provision has proved to be inadequate due to increased prices.

151—Medical Stores Sera and Vaccine

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

162—Students’ Food
Required to provide for increased cost of foodstuffs.

345—Other Training Institutions

100—Transport Operating and Maintenance
Underestimated.

161—Stundets’ Food
Original provision has proved inadequate to meet increased price of foodstuffs.

200—Replacement Transport
Additional provision is required to provide for the replacement of one lorry which has been boarded.

115—National Health Insurance
350 National Hospital Insurance Fund
000—Personal Emoluments
100—Transport Operating and Maintenance

210—Additional Transport

Additional provision under the above items of Head 115 is fully covered by a corresponding increase
under Appropriations in Aid from the Hospital Insurance Fund.

355—Central Medical Stores
000—Personal Emoluments

050—House Allowances
Underestimated.

150—Medical Stores

Required to meet higher demand for drugs due to increase in the number of patients and also to cover
increases in the cost of drugs. Covered by a grant from EEC Funds.

200—Replacement Transport
Additional provision is required for the replacement of three vehicles which have been boarded.



EXPENDITURE (REC